THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG



BY-LAW NUMBER 049-2019

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A MULTI-YEAR GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT FOR JOINT TRANSIT PROCUREMENTS FACILITATED BY METROLINX (2019-2024).

WHEREAS Metrolinx has a mandate to act as the central procurement agency for local transit systems across Ontario;

AND WHEREAS Metrolinx has worked with the transit service providers of various Ontario municipalities to facilitate joint procurements of transit system vehicles, equipment, technology, facilities and related supplies and services;

AND WHEREAS Metrolinx and the parties to the said agreement recognize the value of the joint procurement process in consolidating municipal orders to achieve economies of scale and reducing time and costs associated with the public procurement process by standardizing the Procurement Documents, thereby allowing transit systems to focus on core competencies; making it more convenient for Ontarians to access transit services in municipalities, connect with other transit systems, and travel across the province of Ontario;

AND WHEREAS the previous multi-year governance agreement governing the joint procurement process expired on December 1, 2018;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Cobourg wishes to enter into a Multi-Year Governance Agreement to govern the various joint procurements to be facilitated by Metrolinx during the five (5) year period beginning April 1, 2019 and ending March 31, 2024, with an option to renew until March 31, 2029;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized and instructed to execute on behalf of the Corporation a Multi-Year Governance Agreement with Metrolinx for Joint Transit Procurements facilitated by Metrolinx, 2019-2024, and for the purpose of purchasing transit vehicles, equipment, technologies facilitated by Metrolinx.
- 2. THAT Council appoint the Director of Public Works and the Engineering and Public Transit Administrator as the Town of Cobourg Member and the Alternate Member to provide for voting on the Metrolinx Steering Committee during the procurement process.

Read a first, second, third time and finally passed in Open Council on this 2nd day of July, 2019.

MUNICIP FRK